FORM PTO-15	95		09-28-	2000		U.S. DEPA	ARTMENT OF	<u> </u>
COMMERCE 1-31-92			10309		SHEET	Patent and T	`rademark Office	112919
To t	he Honorable Commiss	sioner of Pat	ents and Trademarks	: Please record th	e attached origin	al documents	or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Alan JUNEAU Daniel LECUYER				2. Name of receiving party(ies): PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA CORP.				
	nal name(s) of conveying party	y(ies) attached?	Yes X No	1	receiving party(ie			
3. Nature	e of conveyance:			1000 Ma	rie Victorin, (0	1BE5)		
X As	ssignment		Merger					
Se Se	curity Agreement		Change of Name		T 10			
Ot Ot	her			City: State:	Longueuil, Q Canada	uebec ZIP:	J4G 1A1	
E	xecution Date: Septe	ember 21, 2	005	Additional name(s)	address(es) of convey attached?	ing party(ies)	Yes X	No
4. Applie	cation number(s) or pat	ent number(s):	L		<u> </u>		
If this	document is being filed	d together wi	th a new application	, the execution dat	e of the application	on is: Septem	ber 21, 2005	
	<u> </u>	11231829						
21 (40.00 DA		Additional numbers	1	Yes	X No		
21 (5. Name	Y 1	whom corre		1	Yes er of applications		On	e
21 (5. Name	40.00 DA and address of party to rning document should	whom corre be mailed: rk	spondence	6. Total numb involved:			On \$40.0	
5. Name concer	and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clas c/o OGILVY	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULT	spondence	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3 Enclosed 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41):	and patents	\$ <u>40.0</u>	
 Name concer Name 	40.00 DA and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clas c/o OGILVY ess: 1981 McGill o Suite 1600 Montreal	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULT	spondence	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3 Enclosed 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41): d zed to be charged	and patents	\$ <u>40.0</u>	
concer Name Addre	40.00 DA and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clas c/o OGILVY ess: 1981 McGill of Suite 1600	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULT	spondence	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3 Enclosed X Authoriz 8. Deposit Action 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41): d zed to be charged count number: 19	and patents to deposit ac	\$40.0	00
 Name concer Name Addre City: 	and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clas c/o OGILVY ess: 1981 McGill o Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULI College Av	spondence enue H3A 2Y3	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3 Enclosed X Authoriz 8. Deposit Action (Attach duplic) 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41): d zed to be charged count number:	and patents to deposit ac	\$40.0	00
21 (5. Name concer Name Addre City: State:	40.00 DA and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clai c/o OGILVY ess: 1981 McGill of Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec Canada	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULI College Av	spondence enue H3A 2Y3	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3 Enclosed X Authoriz 8. Deposit Action 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41): d zed to be charged count number: 19	and patents to deposit ac	\$40.0	00
2i (5. Name concel Name Addre City: State: 9. Staten To the	and address of party to rning document should : Sébastien Clas c/o OGILVY ess: 1981 McGill o Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec	whom corre be mailed: rk RENAULT College Av ZIP:	spondence enue H3A 2Y3 DO NOT U	 6. Total numbinvolved: 7. Total fee (3) Enclosed X Authoriz 8. Deposit Action (Attach duplic SE THIS SPACE) 	er of applications 7 CFR 3.41): d zed to be charged count number:19 cate copy of this p	and patents to deposit ac -5113 page if paying	\$40.0	00

PATENT REEL: 017021 FRAME: 0856

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, Alan JUNEAU of 64 Franklin Avenue, Town of Mount-Royal, Québec, H3P 1B7, Canada; Daniel LECUYER of 7205 Lasalle Blvd., Verdun, Québec, H4H 1R5, Canada and Alain BOUTHILLIER of 37 Avenue du Lac, Ste-Julie, Québec, J3E 2Y6, Canada; have invented certain new and useful improvements in OXIDATION PROTECTED BLADE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING, hereinafter the invention, for which we have made an application for letters patent of the United States which was executed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, **PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA CORP.**, 1000 Marie Victorin, (01BE5) Longueuil, Québec, J4G 1A1, Canada, hereafter the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to and under said invention and any United States letters patent that may be granted for such application.

NOW, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in and to all divisions and continuations of said application, and in and to any letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection for said letters patent of the United States to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and all applications for letters patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent for all such countries may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made. We do hereby request and authorize that any and all letters patent, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

In further consideration of said good and valuable consideration, we covenant and agree with the Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of

information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign letters patents for said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and letters patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, this $\frac{27}{2}$ day of September 2005. Signed at <u>Longueuil</u> Quebec Inventor: Alan JUNEAU Inventor: Daniel LECUYER Inventor: Alain BOUTHILLIER

Witness:

Jatricia Stewart-Reid Name:

1/745 Nandel Address

St. Hubert Queca 534241

RECORDED: 09/22/2005